

Civil No. C070484

[Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 34-2011-80000952]

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

City of Cerritos *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants;

v.

State of California *et al.*,
Defendants and Respondents;

ABC Unified School District,
Real Party in Interest.

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO**

Honorable Lloyd G. Connelly, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Juliet E. Cox (State Bar No. 214401)

GOLDFARB & LIPMAN LLP

1300 Clay Street, Eleventh Floor

City Center Plaza

Oakland, California 94612

Telephone: (510) 836-6336

Facsimile: (510) 836-1035

jcox@goldfarblipman.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of California Cities

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

To the Honorable Presiding Justice Vance W. Raye:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Implementation of ABx1 26 Has Serious, Immediate
 Consequences That Will Constitute Irreparable Harm if the
 Judiciary Ultimately Invalidates ABx1 26..... 3

 1. The State Has Demanded That Redevelopment
 Successor Agencies With Outstanding Debts Transmit
 to Other Local Governments Tax Increment Received
 and Reserved for Those Debts. 4

 2. The State Has Refused Property Tax Funding for
 Obligations That Existed When Redevelopment
 Agencies Dissolved..... 10

 B. Unless This Court Reverses the Trial Court’s Ruling, the
 Trial Court Will Not Grant Interim Relief to Prevent These
 Harms. 14

 C. With Further Briefing Regarding the Balancing of Potential
 Harms, the Trial Court May Craft Appropriate Interim Relief..... 15

III. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barajas v. City of Anaheim</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1808	2
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	6

Statutes

Health & Saf. Code § 33334.2	6, 9, 12
Health & Saf. Code § 33334.3	6, 12
Health & Saf. Code § 33334.4	12
Health & Saf. Code § 33334.6	6
Health & Saf. Code § 33413	12
Health & Saf. Code § 34170.5	10
Health & Saf. Code § 34171	10
Health & Saf. Code § 34176	9
Health & Saf. Code § 34177	3, 4, 6, 10
Health & Saf. Code § 34177.3	6
Health & Saf. Code § 34179.5	4
Health & Saf. Code § 34179.6	4, 5
Health & Saf. Code § 34183	10
